

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

21 EM 2019

**THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND, *et al.*,
*Petitioners***

v.

**ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATES of the FIRST
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA,
*Respondents***

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

Petitioners' Petition for Extraordinary Relief Under the Court's King's Bench Jurisdiction invoked by the Supreme Court by Order dated July 8, 2019.

PETER KRATSA
PRESIDENT, PACDL
MacElree Harvey, Ltd.
17 W. Miner St. 2
West Chester, PA 19382
610-840-0209

KATHERINE ERNST
Public Defender Office
County of Montgomery
2 E. Airy St.
Norristown, PA 19401
610-278-3295

HEATHER J. MATTES
Law Offices of Heather J. Mattes
105 South High Street,
Suite 2A
West Chester, PA 19382
610-431-7900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
B. It is critical that this Court be clear and explicit when discussing the legal standards that Magistrate Judges and Judges of the Court of Common Pleas must follow when setting bail conditions to prevent unfair and unconstitutional practices that currently occur across the Commonwealth on a regular basis.....	5
1. The force of the Rules of Criminal procedure needs to be clarified to prevent the use of monetary conditions of bail being used as a <i>de facto</i> detention order without sufficient due process.....	7
2. Modest changes to or clarifications of the Rules of Criminal Procedure are necessary to ensure that the Rules of Criminal Procedure meet the constitutional requirement of due process prior to the deprivation of liberty.....	9
i. A robust ability to pay assessment, incorporating the <i>in forma pauperis</i> criteria, should be conducted in any case in which monetary conditions are imposed.....	9
ii. When assigning a condition of bail other than ROR, bail authorities should be required to state in writing or put on the record the specific reason why the conditions of release are the least restrictive and reasonably necessary to ensure appearance, the safety of the community and compliance with conditions.....	10
iii. A defendant that is held either without bail or who remains in custody due to the imposition of monetary or non-monetary conditions, should be entitled to a timely Bail Review Hearing in the Court of Common Pleas.....	11
iv. Bail authorities need guidance regarding factors to be considered when the prosecution asks for bail to be denied based on alleged dangerousness.....	13

v. Robust procedural safeguards should be established for hearings that relate to a denial of pretrial release, based either upon a denial of bail or a monetary condition that acts as a *de facto* detention order.....15

vi. Pretrial detention should be limited to serious charges, so that defendants are not held pretrial longer than they could be held if convicted of the underlying offense.....16

C. Unwarranted pretrial detention not only destroys lives but increases the likelihood of conviction.....17

II. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Scarborough</i> , 421 A.2d 147 (Pa. 1980).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Truesdale</i> , 296 A.2d 829 (Pa. 1972).....	13
<i>In re Haefner</i> , 436 A.2d 665 (Pa.Super. 1981).....	17
<i>Salerno v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §3145(c).....	12
42 Pa.C.S. § 1515(a)(4).....	3
42 Pa.C.S. § 3152(a)(4).....	3
Pa. Const. Art. I, §14.....	5, 13
Rules	
Pa.R.C.P. 240	10
Pa.R.A.P. 531	1
